

19-2886(L)

19-2893(CON)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

XY Planning Network, LLC, Ford Financial Solutions, LLC, State of New York, State of California, State of Connecticut, State of Delaware, State of Maine, District of Columbia, State of New Mexico, and State of Oregon,
Petitioners,

v.

United States Securities and Exchange Commission and Walter Clayton, in his official capacity as Chairman of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of a
Final Rule of the Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

ROBERT B. STEBBINS
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

JEFFREY A. BERGER
Senior Litigation Counsel

DANIEL E. MATRO
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange
Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040
(202) 551-8248 (Matro)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Retail investors obtain advice from broker-dealers and investment advisers, which have owed different duties to their customers and clients	7
1. Broker-dealers effect transactions for customers, which may include making recommendations	7
2. Investment advisers offer ongoing advisory relationships with retail clients	10
3. Retail investors can choose between firms depending on the services they want and how they want to pay for them.....	13
B. Dodd-Frank gave the Commission discretion to adopt rules establishing a standard of care for broker-dealers.....	15
1. Congress gave the Commission two rulemaking paths	15
2. The Commission staff issued the Section 913 Study	17
3. The Department of Labor adopted a fiduciary rule, which affected the market before being struck down.....	18
C. The Commission adopted Regulation Best Interest in June 2019	19
1. The Proposed Rule	19
2. The Final Rule	20

a.	Regulation Best Interest codifies a best interest standard applicable to a broader range of recommendations.....	20
i.	The Disclosure Obligation.....	21
ii.	The Care Obligation	23
iii.	The Conflict of Interest Obligation.....	24
iv.	The Compliance Obligation	26
b.	The Commission explained its decision not to impose a fiduciary standard on broker-dealers.....	27
c.	The Commission considered the economic consequences of Regulation Best Interest	28
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	30
	ARGUMENT	33
I.	This Court does not have jurisdiction because petitioners lack Article III standing.....	33
A.	The States lack standing to challenge Regulation Best Interest.....	34
B.	The XYPN petitioners lack standing to challenge Regulation Best Interest, which increases the burden on their competitors	40
II.	The Commission acted within its statutory authority, and consistent with the Advisers Act, when it adopted Regulation Best Interest	45
A.	The text, structure, and context of Section 913 support the Commission’s interpretation	46
B.	Dodd-Frank’s history reinforces the Commission’s interpretation	54
C.	Petitioners’ interpretation of Congress’s “purpose” does not track the text and history of Dodd-Frank.....	57

D.	Regulation Best Interest does not turn on the Commission’s interpretation of the broker-dealer exclusion, which accords with the text and history of the Advisers Act	59
III.	The Commission’s decision to tailor an enhanced standard of conduct to the services and fee arrangements offered by broker-dealers and its explanation for that choice were not arbitrary and capricious	70
A.	The Commission reasonably concluded that Regulation Best Interest, and not a uniform fiduciary standard, would enhance protections for retail investors while preserving their access to broker-dealers.....	71
1.	Regulation Best Interest reasonably balances the Commission’s regulatory objectives	71
2.	Regulation Best Interest aligns with the fiduciary duty for investment advisers at the time a recommendation is made.....	77
3.	The Commission reasonably justified its policy choices.....	82
4.	The Commission reasonably addressed the issue of retail investor confusion.....	85
B.	The Commission satisfied its obligation to consider and evaluate the potential economic consequences of Regulation Best Interest	88
1.	The Commission reasonably considered the harm to investors stemming from conflicts of interest.....	88
2.	The Commission reasonably analyzed Regulation Best Interest’s likely economic benefits.....	92
	CONCLUSION	95
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	62
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. SEC</i> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	55
<i>Barton Mines Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 446 F.2d 981 (2d Cir. 1971)	63-64
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	49
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>Ca. Ass’n of Physically Handicapped, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 778 F.2d 823 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	35, 43
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)	90-91
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	76, 88-89, 91
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	14, 18, 50, 73
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	56
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	30
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	30, 46
<i>City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	76-77
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	37, 38, 44
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	63
<i>Comm. to Stop Airport Expansion v. FAA</i> , 320 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003)	6

Conn. Office of Consumer Counsel v. FCC, 915 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990)71

CREW v. Trump, 939 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 40-41

Cty. of Rockland v. NRC, 709 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1983).....30, 70-71

de Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc., 306 F.3d 1293 (2d Cir. 2002)8, 9

Dobrova v. Holder, 607 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2010)46

Doe v. Chao, 540 U.S. 614 (2004)55

Domestic Secs., Inc. v. SEC, 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 6

Envtl. Def. Fund v. Thomas, 870 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 51-52

Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC, 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)8, 40, 65, 67

I.L. v. Alabama, 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014)45

In re AmTrust Fin. Corp., 694 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012).....54

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)58

Investment Co. Inst. v. CFTC, 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)89

Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. McCarthy, 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008) 30, 71

Karpova v. Snow, 497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007)30, 84, 87

Kassover v. UBS AG, 619 F. Supp. 2d 28 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 68, 69

Kern v. BLM, 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)89

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)48

Lindeen v. SEC, 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 88, 89, 91, 94

Lindsay v. Ass’n of Prof’l Flight Attendants, 581 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009).....57

Lo Shippers Action Comm. v. ICC, 808 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....36-37, 44

Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. LY USA, Inc.,
676 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012).....54

Lowe v. SEC, 472 U.S. 181 (1985) 64-65

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)33, 34, 37, 41, 42, 44

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp., 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....53

Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc., 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....50

Miami Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Sec’y of Defense,
493 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2007)45

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)30, 75-76

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC, 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014),
*overruled on other grounds by Am. Meat Instit. v. U.S. Dep’t
of Agric.*, 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)89

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc., 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 51, 53

NRDC v. Abraham, 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) 4-5, 6

New York v. Sullivan, 889 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1989).....56

N.Y.C. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. SEC, 45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995).....62

N.Y. Coastal P’ship v. Dep’t of Interior, 341 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2003)45

N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC, 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 6, 61

Patchogue Nursing Ctr. v. Bowen, 797 F.2d 1137 (2d Cir. 1986).....48

Pennsylvania v. Kleppe, 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)40

Press v. Chemical Inv. Servs. Corp., 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999)12

Robare Grp., Ltd. v. SEC, 922 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 13, 80

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)93

Ruud v. Dep’t of Labor, 347 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 6

Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc., 547 U.S. 9 (2006)54

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180 (1963)*passim*

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....77

SEC v. Feng, 935 F.3d 721 (9th Cir. 2019) 8

Sierra Club v. EPA, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)34

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010)54

Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. O.W., 938 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2019)50

Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. NASD, 560 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2009) 8

State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew, 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)40

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....71

Sutton v. Dep’t of Transp., 38 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 6

Tel. & Data Sys. v. FCC, 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994)35

Texas v. EPA, 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 37, 44

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....39

Thomas v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 631 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Thorp Revocable Tr. v. Ameritas Inv. Corp.,
57 F. Supp. 3d 508 (E.D.N.C. 2014)66

Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Ins. v. Lewis, 444 U.S. 11 (1979)12

United States v. Reorganized Cf & I Fabricators of Utah,
518 U.S. 213 (1996) 51-52

United Techs. Corp. v. OSHA, 836 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 6

Weinstein v. Albright, 261 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2001).....50

White v. Shalala, 7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1993)62

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....59

Wiener v. Eaton Vance Distribs., Inc., No. 10-10515, 2011 WL 1233131,
(D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2011)69

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....39

Wyoming v. Dep't of Interior, 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) 39-40

Zivotofsky v. Sec'y of State,
725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013), *aff'd* 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....56

Statutes and Rules

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)

Section 209.....47

Section 619..... 47, 52

Section 622.....52

Section 913.....*passim*

Section 913(b).....46, 52, 55

Section 913(c)..... 15-16, 46, 47, 52, 56, 57

Section 913(d).....47

Section 913(e)47

Section 913(f)*passim*

Section 913(g).....*passim*

Section 913(g)(1) 16, 48, 49

Section 913(g)(2) 15, 17, 48

Section 932.....50

Section 932(a)(4)52

Section 939F(d)52

Section 941(b).....52

Section 975(c).....59

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80b-1, et seq.

Section 202(a)(11)(B), 15 U.S.C. 80b-2(a)(11)	9-10, 62
Section 202(a)(11)(B), 15 U.S.C. 80b-2(a)(11)(B)	10, 66
Section 202(a)(11)(C), 15 U.S.C. 80b-2(a)(11)(C)	10-11, 60, 62, 68
Section 203(a), 15 U.S.C. 80b-3(a)	11
Section 203A, 15 U.S.C. 80b-3a	11
Section 206, 15 U.S.C. 80b-6	11-12, 17, 48
Section 211(h), 15 U.S.C. 80b-11(h)	49
Section 211(g), 15 U.S.C. 80b-11(g)	48

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 3(a)(4)(A), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(4)	7, 62
Section 3(a)(5)(A), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(5)	7
Section 3(f), 15 U.S.C. 78c(f)	88
Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b)	9
Section 15(b)(8), 15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(8)	8
Section 15(c), 15 U.S.C. 78o(c)	9
Section 15(c)(6), 15 U.S.C. 78o(c)(6)	4, 5
Section 15(l), 15 U.S.C. 78o(l)	49
Section 15G, 15 U.S.C. 78o-11	52
Section 17, 15 U.S.C. 78q	4, 5
Section 25(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78y(b)(1)	4, 5, 6

Rules Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, et seq.

Rule 15l-1, 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1 (SA176-82)	2
Rule 15l-1(a)(1), 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1(a)(1)	21, 79
Rule 15l-1(a)(2), 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1(a)(2)	21
Rule 15l-1(a)(2)(i), 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1(a)(2)(i)	21, 85
Rule 15l-1(a)(2)(i)(A), 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1(a)(2)(i)(A)	21, 83
Rule 15l-1(a)(2)(i)(B), 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1(a)(2)(i)(B)	21-22, 79, 83
Rule 15l-1(a)(2)(ii), 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1(a)(2)(ii)	23, 83
Rule 15l-1(a)(2)(ii)(A), 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1(a)(2)(ii)(A)	23
Rule 15l-1(a)(2)(ii)(B), 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1(a)(2)(ii)(B)	23, 79
Rule 15l-1(a)(2)(ii)(C), 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1(a)(2)(ii)(C)	23
Rule 15l-1(a)(2)(iii), 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1(a)(2)(iii)	93
Rule 15l-1(a)(2)(iii)(A), 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1(a)(2)(iii)(A)	25, 79
Rule 15l-1(a)(2)(iii)(B), 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1(a)(2)(iii)(B)	25-26, 81
Rule 15l-1(a)(2)(iii)(C), 17 C.F.R. 240.15l-1(a)(2)(iii)(C)	26, 81

Rule 15/1(a)(2)(iii)(D), 17 C.F.R. 240.15/1(a)(2)(iii)(D) 26, 81
 Rule 15/1(a)(2)(iv), 17 C.F.R. 240.15/1(a)(2)(iv)26
 Rule 15/1(b)(3), 17 C.F.R. 240.15/1(b)(3) 25, 79
 Rule 17a-3(a)(35), 17 C.F.R. 240.17a-3(a)(35) 26, 83

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)30

29 U.S.C. 655(c)(3)53

30 U.S.C. 811(b).....53

47 U.S.C. 340(c)(1)(B).....53

FINRA Rule 20109

Legislative Materials

156 Cong. Rec. S5889 (daily ed. July 15, 2010)
 (statement of Sen. Johnson).....56, 57-58

H.R. Rep. No. 111-687 (2010).....80

S. 3217, 111th Cong. (S. Amend. No. 3739, Apr. 29, 2010).....55

H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. (2009).....54

S. Rep. No. 76-1775 (1940).....64

Investment Trusts and Investment Companies: Hearings on S. 3580
Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Banking & Currency,
 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)64

Report on Investment Counsel, Investment Management,
 Investment Supervisory, and Investment Advisory Services,
 H.R. Doc. No. 477, 76th Cong., 2d Sess. (1939) 11, 64

Commission Releases

Commission Interpretation Regarding Standard of Conduct for Investment Advisers,
 84 Fed. Reg. 33669 (July 12, 2019) (PA287-300).....*passim*

Commission Interpretation Regarding the Solely Incidental Prong of the Broker-Dealer Exclusion from the Definition of Investment Adviser,
84 Fed. Reg. 33681 (July 12, 2019) (PA301-09)..... 11, 60, 62, 63, 68

Form CRS Relationship Summary; Amendments to Form ADV,
84 Fed. Reg. 33492 (July 12, 2019) (PA110-287)..... 22, 86

Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct,
84 Fed. Reg. 33318 (July 12, 2019) (SA1-175)*passim*

Regulation Best Interest, 83 Fed. Reg. 21574 (May 9, 2018) (PA1-109)..... 9, 19, 27, 28, 74

Mutual Fund Distribution Fees; Confirmations,
75 Fed. Reg. 47064 (Aug. 4, 2010).....69

Certain Broker-Dealers Deemed Not To Be Investment Advisers,
70 Fed. Reg. 20424 (Apr. 19, 2005)8, 64, 65, 67

Opinion of General Counsel, 11 Fed. Reg. 10996 (Sept. 27, 1946) 11, 67

Other Authorities

*Definition of the Term “Fiduciary”; Conflict of Interest Rule—
Retirement Investment Advice*, 81 Fed. Reg. 20946
(Apr. 8, 2016)..... 18, 73, 75

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION
OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012)51

Staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission,
Study on Investment Advisers and Broker-Dealers
(Jan. 2011) (PA320-527)*passim*
